
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
July 19, 2017 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2017-Z-32 516 Linden Avenue 
 

Request by Laura Geiger for a 1.37’ side yard garage setback variation, a 1.98’ rear yard 
garage setback variation, a 0.37’ side yard garage eave setback variation, a 0.98’ rear yard 
garage eave setback variation, a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, a 3.32’ rear 
yard parking space setback variation, a 165.16 square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement 
impervious surface coverage variation, and an 81.16 square foot (4.14%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a replacement detached 
garage and replacement parking pad 

 
III. 2017-Z-34 100 Girard Avenue 
 

Request by Chad Boomgaarden, Boomgaarden Architects, for a 212.34 square foot 
(4.17%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition 

 
IV. 2017-Z-33 1157 Wilmette Avenue 
 
 Request by Carole Dibo, Actors Training Center, for a special use for an Arts Studio 

(Actors Training Center) 
 
V. Approval of the June 21, 2017 Meeting Minutes 
 
VI. Public Comment 
 
VII. Adjournment 
 

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 
deems a change necessary. 

 
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 

attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  



                                  

(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 
 

For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number: 2017-Z-32 
 
 
Property: 516 Linden Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Laura Geiger 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 1.37’ side yard garage setback variation, a 

1.98’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 0.37’ side yard 
garage eave setback variation, a 0.98’ rear yard garage eave 
setback variation, a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback 
variation, a 3.32’ rear yard parking space setback variation, 
a 165.16 square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement 
impervious surface coverage variation, and an 81.16 square 
foot (4.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a replacement 
detached garage and replacement parking pad 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.D 
     Section 13.4.G.3 

Section 13.4.I.2.e 
     Section 14.4.A.4 
 
 
Hearing Date:    July 19, 2017 
 
 
Date of Application:   April 25, 2017 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 27, 2017. 

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
June 29, 2017. Posted on the property, June 29, 2017. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated July 
11, 2017. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Linden Avenue approximately 160’ west of 5th 
Street. The property has 50.0’ of frontage on Linden Avenue and is 196.0’ in depth. The property is 
9,800.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story single-family home and a 
detached two-car garage. 
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-H, Single Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioner is proposing to replace an existing detached garage with a larger garage in the same 
location. The proposed garage has overall dimensions of 22.0’ x 26.0’ and an area of 504.0 square 
feet. The proposed garage maintains the existing side yard setback of 1.63’ and the existing rear 
yard setback of 1.02’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a side yard garage setback of 3.0’, a 
1.37’ side yard garage setback variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 3.0’ 
rear yard garage setback, a 1.98’ rear yard garage setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed garage has 1.0’ eaves that will have a side yard setback of 0.63’ and a rear yard setback 
of 0.02’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 1.0’ side yard eave setback, a 0.37’ side yard 
garage eave setback variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 1.0’ rear yard 
eave setback, a 0.98’ rear yard garage eave setback variation is required. 
 
The petitioner also proposes to improve an existing unimproved area used for parking next to the 
garage. The proposed parking pad measures 19.68’ x 28.06’ and an area of 552.22 square feet, not 
including a reduction for an existing tree. The proposed parking pad has a zero-foot setback from 
the east side lot line and a 1.68’ rear yard setback (from the alley). Because the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback, a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation is 
required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 5.0’ rear yard parking space setback, a 3.32’ rear 
yard parking space setback variation is required. 
 
With the new, larger garage and the improved parking pad, the proposed rear yard total impervious 
surface coverage is 1,257.16 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage to 1,176.0 square feet (60%), an 81.16 square foot (4.14%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation is required. With the new improved parking pad, the 
proposed rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage is 753.16 square feet. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance limits rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage to 588.0 square feet (30%), a 
165.16 square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation is required. 
 
The proposed garage conforms to the height, lot coverage, and floor area requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
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Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Side Yard Setback – Garage 3.0’ 1.63’* 1.63’* 
Rear Yard Setback – Garage 3.0’ 1.02’* 1.02’* 
Side Yard Setback – Garage Eave 1.0’  appx. 0.63’* 0.63’* 
Rear Yard Setback – Garage Eave 1.0’ appx. 0.02’* 0.02’* 
Side Yard Setback – Parking Pad 5.0’ 0.0’* 0.0’* 
Rear Yard Setback – Parking Pad 5.0’ 1.68’* 1.68’* 
 

Rear Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Rear Yard = 39.2’ x 50.0’ = 1,960.0 square feet 

 
1,960.0 s.f. x .30 = 588.0 s.f. permitted rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 753.16 s.f.* 
588.0 – 753.16 = 165.16 s.f. variation 

 
1,960.0 s.f. x .60 = 1,176.0 s.f. permitted rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 1,257.16 s.f.* 
1,176.0 – 1,257.16 = 81.16 s.f. variation 

* Non-conforming 
 
Other Detached Garage Setback Requests 
 
209 4th Street Case 2015-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.0’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard setback variation, and a 90.0 square 
foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage 
 
101 15th Street Case 2015-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 135.15 square foot (15.52%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 66.4 square foot (7.62%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage 
 
2920 Central Avenue Case 2014-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ side yard garage setback variation, a 13.0’ side yard adjoining a street garage 
setback variation, and a 78.05 square foot (17.88%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage 
 
1463 Wilmette Avenue Case 2014-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ height variation to permit the construction of 
a new detached two-car garage 
 
247 Maple Avenue Case 2013-Z-39 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ minimum side yard setback variation and a 190.02 square foot (3.11%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of a detached one-car garage on the legal nonconforming 
structure 
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141 Millbrook Lane Case 2013-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.4’ side yard setback variation and a 15.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the 
construction of a two-car detached garage 
 
941 Sheridan Road Case 2012-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.4’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage on the property 
 
2131 Old Glenview Road Case 2011-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation and a 4.16’ separation variation to 
permit the construction of a one-car detached garage on the legal nonconforming property 
 
2121 Parkview Court Case 2011-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.45’ rear yard of a double frontage lot setback variation, a 102.23 square foot 
(9.31%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and an 84.96 square foot (7.75%) 
total rear yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached 
two-car garage 
 
2100 Elmwood Avenue Case 2010-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.98’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 4.98’ side yard adjoining a street 
eave setback variation, a 109.63 square foot (13.37%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage 
variation, a 153.10 square foot (18.68%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
a 256.98 square foot (6.27%) lot coverage variation, and a 467.94 square foot (11.42%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of a replacement two-car detached garage 
 
1420 Washington Avenue Case 2010-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.63’ side yard setback variation, a 12.9’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, 
a 3.3’ side yard eave setback variation, a 9.67’ side yard adjoining a street eave setback variation, a 
55.36 square foot (9.97%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a 160.17 square 
foot (149.46%) rear yard structural impervious surface coverage variation to permit the reconstruction 
and expansion of a detached two-car garage 
 
Other Rear Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
121 Dupee Place Case 2017-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 85.8 square foot (8.48%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
3027 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-59 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage 
 
108 3rd Street Case 2016-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 55.7 square foot (5.07%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to 
allow the construction of a detached two-car garage 
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1359 Ashland Avenue Case 2016-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 136.87 square foot (1.5%) total floor area variation and a 161.35 square foot (8.84%) 
rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to allow the construction of a detached two-
car garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 52.46 
square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square foot 
(3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total floor 
area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to 
permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
Revised and approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard 
air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition  
 
33 Crescent Place Case 2016-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 110.24 square foot (11.14%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
and a 23.79 square foot (2.4%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new detached two-car garage 
 
114 16th Street Case 2015-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation and 
a 47.04 square foot (4.7%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a two-car detached garage 
 
123 Prairie Avenue Case 2015-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a two-car detached garage 
 
1514 Lake Avenue Case 2015-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.6’ side yard parking pad setback variation and a 101.65 square foot (4.8%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a parking pad in the rear yard 
 
209 4th Street Case 2015-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.0’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard setback variation, and a 90.0 square 
foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage 
 
101 15th Street Case 2015-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 135.15 square foot (15.52%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 66.4 square foot (7.62%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage 
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433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 4.01’ 
rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard stair 
setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback variation, 
a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation variation, a 208.06 
square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation from 
the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the construction of a new home and 
one-car detached garage 
 
1319 Wilmette Avenue Case 2014-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 44.0 square foot (3.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a 
273.94 square foot (19.57%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
expansion of an existing driveway 
 
2444 Thornwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 382.58 square foot (28.74%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
826 17th Street Case 2013-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a detached garage in excess of 600 square feet, a 49.68 square foot 
(2.82%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 158.95 square foot (9.03%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit an addition to an existing detached 
two-car garage 
 
1621 Walnut Avenue Case 2012-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 313.38 square foot (5.97%) total floor area variation, 16.0 square foot (1.52%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation and a 112.5 square foot (10.71%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
112 6th Street Case 2012-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 36.1 square foot (2.18%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the installation of a new driveway to serve a replacement detached garage 
 
822 17th Street Case 2011-Z-27 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a special use for a detached garage in excess of 600 square feet and a 152.0 square foot 
(8.64%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
three-car garage. *Village Board approved a modified variation request for an 88.0 square foot (5%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation  
 
621 Hibbard Road Case 2011-Z-15 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 71.87 square foot (7.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new detached garage 
 
1420 Washington Avenue Case 2010-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.63’ side yard setback variation, a 12.9’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, 
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a 3.3’ side yard eave setback variation, a 9.67’ side yard adjoining a street eave setback variation, a 
55.36 square foot (9.97%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a 160.17 square 
foot (149.46%) rear yard structural impervious surface coverage variation to permit the reconstruction 
and expansion of a detached two-car garage 
 
511 10th Street Case 2009-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 444.5 square foot (17.78%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
1846 Forest Avenue Case 2009-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a grant a 113.77 square foot (16.17%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-3, which establishes a rear yard setback of 39.2’ on the subject 
property. 
 
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum rear yard structure impervious surface coverage of 588.0 
square feet (35%) and a maximum rear yard total impervious surface coverage of 1,176.0 (60%) on 
the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.G.3 establishes eaves on a detached garage as an allowable encroachment to 1.0’ from 
the side and rear lot lines. 
 
Section 13.4.I.2.e establishes detached garages in a rear yard as an allowable encroachment to 3.0’ 
from the side and rear lot lines. 
 
Section 14.4.A.4 states that open parking spaces must be a minimum of 5.0’ from side and rear lot 
lines. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 1.37’ side yard garage setback variation, a 1.98’ rear 
yard garage setback variation, a 0.37’ side yard garage eave setback variation, a 0.98’ rear yard 
garage eave setback variation, a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, a 3.32’ rear yard 
parking space setback variation, a 165.16 square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement impervious 
surface coverage variation, and an 81.16 square foot (4.14%) rear yard total impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a replacement detached garage and replacement 
parking pad at 516 Linden Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-32. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
1.5 Garage Floor Plan 
1.6 North Elevation 
1.7 East Elevation 
1.8 South Elevation 
1.9 West Elevation 
1.10 Garage Section 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, June 27, 

2017 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

June 29, 2017 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated June 29, 2017 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, July 11, 2017 

2.8 Email from Charmain and Steve Later, 515 Greenleaf Avenue, 
dated July 12, 2017 

































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2017-Z-34 
 
 
Property:    100 Girard Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-I, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Chad Boomgaarden, Boomgaarden Architects 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor area 

variation to permit the construction of two-story addition 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3.C 
 
 
Hearing Date:    July 19, 2017 
 
 
Date of Application:   June 14, 2017 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 27, 2017.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
June 29, 2017.  Posted on the property, June 29, 2017.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated July 
7, 2017. 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the east side of Girard Avenue approximately 250’ north of 
Isabella Street. The Subject Property has 40.0’ of frontage on Girard Avenue and is approximately 
127.28’ deep. The Subject Property has an area of 5,091.2 square feet and is improved with a two-
story home and detached two-car garage.   
 
To the east, north, and west are properties zoned R1-I, Single-Family Detached Residence. To the 
east and north are properties improved with single-family homes. To the west is property owned by 
the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District and occupied by the Canal Shores golf course. To the 
south are properties within the corporate limits of the City of Evanston, zoned R1, Single-Family 
Residential, and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a two-story addition at the rear of the house. The proposed 
addition measures 12.67’ x 27.05’ and encompasses an existing two-story addition. The proposed 
addition allows for the expansion of the kitchen and a sunroom on the first floor and a master 
bedroom and bathroom on the second floor. With a net addition of 437.02 square feet, the proposed 
total floor area is 3,147.19 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 
2,934.85 square feet, a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor area variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition conforms to the setback, lot coverage, impervious surface coverage, and 
height requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Total Floor Area 2,934.85 s.f. 2,710.17 s.f. 3,147.19 s.f.* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
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819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
1723 Elmwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total 
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
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variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage 
on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
2347 Thornwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
2150 Greenwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear 
addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
247 Maple Avenue Case 2013-Z-39 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ minimum side yard setback variation and a 190.02 square foot (3.11%) total 
floor area variation to permit the construction of a detached one-car garage on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
1610 Spencer Avenue Case 2013-Z-38 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 157.24 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a first floor bay 
window on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
214 5th Street Case 2013-Z-36 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 53.08 square foot (0.5%) total floor area variation and a 511.5 square foot (25.58%) 
rear yard flat surface impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a raised deck 
(tree house) and artificial turf surface 
 
239 Apple Tree Lane Case 2013-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%) 
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback 
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a 
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
 
1706 Walnut Avenue Case 2013-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 217.65 square foot (4.09%) total floor area variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard 
setback variation, and a 27.6 square foot (2.59%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a two-story addition and detached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
901 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2013-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition 
*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor 
area variation to permit a one-story addition 
 
1234 Glendenning Road Case 2013-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure 
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200 9th Street Case 2013-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 310.07 square foot (3.93%) total floor area variation to permit the reconstruction of 
an existing enclosed porch on a legal nonconforming structure and a 1.68’ side yard porch setback 
variation to permit the replacement of a porch roof 
 
123 Sheridan Road Case 2013-Z-11 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory 
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard 
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an 
emergency standby generator  
 
801 15th Street Case 2013-Z-10 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
1133 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a 
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total 
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum total floor area 2,934.85square feet on the subject property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor area variation 
to permit the construction of two-story addition at 100 Girard Avenue, in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-34. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Proposed Site Plan 
 1.5 Proposed First Floor Plan 
 1.6 Proposed Second Floor Plan 
 1.7 Proposed South Elevation 
 1.8 Proposed North Elevation 
 1.9 Proposed East Elevation 
 1.10 Proposed West Elevation 
 1.11 View from Southeast 
 1.12 View from Northwest 
 1.13 Existing First Floor Plan 
 1.14 Existing Second Floor Plan 
 1.15 Existing South Elevation 
 1.16 Existing North Elevation 
 1.17 Existing East Elevation 
 1.18 Existing West Elevation 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letters of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated June 

27, 2017 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

June 29, 2017 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated June 29, 2017 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, July 7, 2017 
 2.8 Floor Area Worksheets 
 2.9 Email from Constance Moore, 108 Girard Avenue, dated July 

12, 2017 
 































































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2017-Z-33 
 
 
 
Property: 1157 Wilmette Avenue 
 
 
 
Zoning District: VC, Village Center Business District 

Pedestrian Commercial East Frontage 
 
 
 
Applicant:    Carole Dibo, Actors Training Center 
 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use for an Arts Studio (Actors 

Training Center) 
 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.3 

Section 10.3 
Section 10.5 

 
 
 
Hearing Date: July 19, 2017 
 
 
 
Date of Application: May 10, 2017 
 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 27, 2017.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
June 29, 2017.  Posted on the property, June 29, 2017.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated June 
30, 2017. 

 
 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is on the northeast side of Wilmette Avenue approximately 60’ north of 
Central Avenue. The Subject Property has approximately 160’ of frontage on Wilmette Avenue, 
is approximately 115’ in depth, and has an area of approximately 7,400 square feet. The Subject 
Property is improved with a three-story brick commercial building. Other first floor tenants of the 
building include Cocomero Frozen Yogurt and Eleni’s Hair Design. The subject tenant space was 
most recently occupied by Couture Cupcake. The tenant space is approximately 770 square feet. 
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by other properties zoned VC, Village Center. To the north is 
a two-story commercial building, to the east are one- and two-story commercial buildings and a 4-
story mixed use commercial building, and to the south and the west are one- and two-story 
commercial buildings. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to operate a second location for the Actors Training Center in the space. 
The Actors Training Center is currently located in the Wilmette Theater but needs additional space 
for a classroom and rehearsal studio. The space will also be used for post movie discussions and 
for small events for the theater. Because the Zoning Ordinance defines an Arts Studio as a special 
use in the Pedestrian Commercial East street frontage of the Village Center, special use approval 
is necessary to operate this location of the Actors Training Center. 
 
Other Village Center Arts Studio Special Use Requests 
 
1131-1135 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an arts studio (Bit Space) 
 
1100 Central Unit D Case 2015-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an arts studio (Fonseca Martial Arts) 
 
1135 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2015-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Studio North Academy of the Performing Arts) 
 
1141 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2014-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Studio North Academy of the Performing Arts) 
 
Other Village Center Personal Service Requests 
 
1189 Wilmette Avenue Case 2013-Z-42 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (UPS Store) 
 
1105 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-53 ZBA: Withdrawn 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (skin/nail spa) 
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1100 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (fitness studio) and a 4-space parking 
variation to permit the establishment of a personal training and fitness studio 
 
1111 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (a fitness studio) in the Village 
Center Business District. 
 
1131 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2011-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (dance, acting and music instruction) in the 
Village Center zoning district. 
 
1150 Central Avenue Case 2011-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use to allow the operation of a personal service use (music instruction) at grade 
level in the VC, Village Center Business District 
 
545 Green Bay Road Case 2009-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use to allow the operation of office and personal service uses at grade level in 
the VC, Village Center Business District 
 
1225 Wilmette Avenue Case 2008-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use (personal service) to 
operate a dog day care at 1225 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with information submitted. The use 
shall run with the use. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 10.3 designates the Subject Property in the Pedestrian Commercial East Frontage. 
 
Section 10.5 references table 10-2, which lists Arts Studio as a special use in the Pedestrian 
Commercial East Street Frontage of the Village Center Zoning District. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for an Arts Studio (Actors Training 
Center) at 1157 Wilmette Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted.  The Zoning Board 
must determine if the special use should run with the land or the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-33. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Layout 1 
1.5 Layout 2 
1.6 Layout 3 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 
   2.1 Letter of application 
   2.2 Proof of ownership 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
June 27, 2017 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
June 29, 2017 

   2.5 Certificate of publication 
   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated June 29, 2017 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, June 30, 2017 
   2.8 Letter from Jack Broadway, 4926 Boulders Drive, Gurnee, 

dated May 25, 2017 
   2.9 Letter from Tracy Martin, 300 Appletree Lane, dated May 25, 

2017 
   2.10 Letter from Joan Oh, 1742 Highland Avenue, dated May 26, 

2017 
   2.11 Letter from Joe and Nicole Molinaro, 450 Princeton Avenue, 

Barrington, dated May 29, 2017 
   2.12 Letter from Amy Lafontant, The Bottle Shop, 1148 Central 

Avenue, dated May 30, 2017 
   2.13 Letter from Matt Lambrecht and Beth Lambrecht, 

Lambrecht’s Jewelers, 1131 Central Avenue, dated June 6, 
2017 

   2.14 Letter from Mimi Evans, Lad & Lassie, 1115 Central Avenue, 
dated June 15, 2017 

   2.15 Letter from Carrie Costello, de Giulio Kitchen Design, 1121 
Central Avenue, dated June 20, 2017 

   2.16 Letter from Craig Scott, Craig Scott Opticians, 1146 Central 
Avenue, dated June 20, 2017 

   2.17 Letter from Julie Yusim, Wilmette/Kenilworth Chamber of 
Commerce, 351 Linden Avenue, dated June 21, 2017 
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   2.18 Letter from Catherine Pratt, North Shore Community Bank, 
1145 Wilmette Avenue, dated June 23, 2017 

   2.19 Letter from John Fonseca, Fonseca Martial Arts, 1100 Central 
Avenue, dated June 26, 2017 

   2.20 Letter from the Lushinas dated June 26, 2017 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 21, 2017 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Acting Chairman Bob Surman 
 Mike Boyer  
 John Kolleng  
 Michael Robke  
 Reinhard Schneider 
 
Members Absent: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 Christopher Tritsis 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Surman called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2017-Z-29 447 Sandy Lane  
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2017-Z-30 424 Lake Avenue  
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2017-Z-28 1300 Sheridan Road  
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 

V. 2017-Z-27 824 Laramie Avenue  
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 

VI. Approval of the May 17, 2017 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Schneider moved to approve the May 17, 2017 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  Motion 
carried. 

 
VII. Public Comment 
 
 There was no public comment. 
 
VIII. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:12 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 
 
3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
 3.11 Mr. Paul DeCaen, applicant 
  447 Sandy Lane 
 
3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence 

openness variation to permit a 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
(Wilmette Avenue). The Village Board will hear this case on July 11, 2017.  

 
3.22 The applicant said their property is unique. The backyard faces Crawford and 

Wilmette Avenues. The area is busy and cars move through there quickly. They 
moved to the Village in August 2016. Their daughter is autistic and non-verbal and 
does not respond to all commands. She also climbs fences. They were initially 
willing to deal with the low fence. But they want to make the property work for 
them. They are asking to build a 6’ high fence that could ‘corral’ her. The fence is 
to enclose the back yard. In the area, there are a lot of 6’ high fences. Most abut 
back yards. There are some analogous properties two doors down with 6’ high 
fences. He is making an appeal to conformity and his request should not create a 
big issue.  

 
 He has notified all neighbors in the area within 250’. They will recess the fence by 

2’ and install shrubbery to block out the fence from view. They also had an idea of 
putting the fence into their current shrubbery and recessing the property on both 
sides by an additional 7’. That is drastic and that would take away 25% of their total 
back yard, which is small.  

 
 They cannot do that because they would not be able to pull their cars out and would 

have to change the driveway set up. He drew a map of the 4’ and 6’ high fences in 
the area and showed this to the Board. There are many 6’ high fences in the area.  

 
3.23 Mr. Robke clarified that the variance was for the fence along Wilmette Avenue, 

which is the side yard.  
 
 Ms. Roberts said that Hunter Road (Crawford), with the exception of the side yard 

adjoining Wilmette, is a fence exception area where the fences can be up to 6’ tall 
and solid.  

 
 The applicant continued and showed properties that were similar to his.  
 
3.24 Mr. Schneider said that the Board recently approved one of the fences that the 

applicant showed.  
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3.25 Mr. Robke asked for clarification about recessing the fence by 2’ and moving in 
the shrubs. Is that applicable to Crawford or to Wilmette Avenue?  

 
 The applicant said they planned to move it in on both sides because it would look 

more reasonable.  
 
3.26 Mr. Robke said that the Board does not have to take any action related to Hunter 

where they can do the 6’ high fence where they have the fence now.  
 
3.27 Chairman Surman said he thought that back a certain distance from the corner was 

required.  
 
 The applicant said that a specific 6’ section transitioned down to a 4’ section and 

continues at 4’ but they are requesting that the 4’ height now be 6’. He showed how 
he had to back out his car and turn it around to get out. Right now, they can barely 
accomplish this but if they take away the area and push the fence in, it would not 
be possible and they would need to change their driveway.  

 
3.28 Mr. Robke asked how critical it was to change where the fence met the building. 

They are replacing the current 4’ fence with a 6’ fence but when it turns towards 
the house they are capturing the greater area.  

 
 The applicant said that this was not a big deal. He would rather replace the fence 

along the fence line to capture more area.  
 
3.29 Chairman Surman asked if they planned to add a gate to the fence.  
 
 The applicant said that it is currently a 4’ high fence with a gate. They would like 

a 6’ high fence with a gate.  
 
3.30 Mr. Schneider asked if the fence would be solid.  
 
 The applicant said it is a solid fence because she can squeeze between the posts. He 

is concerned that she could wedge her head or arm. She is four years old.  
 
3.31 Mr. Kolleng asked if there were bushes along the Wilmette side.  
 
 The applicant said there were bushes along the Wilmette side. She still climbs with 

the 4’ high fence. She can wedge between the bushes. There are some broken posts 
that she can get through.  

 
3.32 Chairman Surman said his concern was safety of children outside of the area. 

Maybe they would bring in the fence near the entry. Maybe they could put in a 
mirror for better visibility.  
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 The applicant said he was concerned about people walking by when they were 
exiting. He has looked into sensors.  

 
3.33 Chairman Surman said one reason for the requirement for an open lower fence is 

for visibility. He has concerns about safety for younger children on the outside of 
the fence.  

 
 The applicant said he shares that concern. Would it please the Board if they open 

the fence more so that when the gate opens it is more open?  
 
3.34 Chairman Surman said that suggestion would be acceptable.  
 
3.35 Mr. Robke said that when there is foliage they don’t need the fence to block the 

view, but opening it up as wide as possible would be best.  
 
3.36 Chairman Surman said that the gate would be the same size, but they could come 

out a little bit.  
 
 The applicant said that this is an option and they could also open it up.  
 
3.37 Mr. Robke suggested cutting back some of the shrubs.  
 

 3.38 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional 
communication on this case.   

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
5.1 Mr. Boyer said that the location of this property is the hardship. It is a corner side/ 

double-frontage lot at a busy intersection. There are other 6’ high fences in the area. 
The owner has a burden that many other residents don’t have because he has a 
corner side/double-frontage lot at a busy intersection. There are no safety issues 
with sight lines to vehicles. There could be a sight line issue with pedestrians. 
However, the same type of issue could occur with plantings. The request is 
reasonable. He can support the request.  

 
5.2 Mr. Robke agreed with the above comments. The hardship is the siting on the lot. 

His support is contingent that the new fence be in the same location as the current 
fence. About the driveway, he encouraged the applicant to look at the gate 
configuration and make it as wide as the curb cut on the parkway side to give as 
much buffer as they pull out. He can support the request.  

 
5.3 Mr. Schneider said that the Board recently approved the fence replacement to the 

east of this property. The fence height was also 6’. He did not support that request, 
but tonight’s request is more compelling. If one drives down Glenview Road to the 
west toward Hibbard, there are similar situations. He can support the request.  
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6.0 DECISION 
 
6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation 

and a fence openness variation to permit a 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard 
adjoining a street (Wilmette Avenue) at 447 Sandy Lane in accordance with the 
plans submitted.  

 
 6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
  Acting Chairman Bob Surman Yes 
  Chairman Patrick Duffy  Not Present 
  Mike Boyer    Yes 
  John Kolleng    Yes 
  Michael Robke   Yes 
  Reinhard Schneider   Yes 
  Christopher Tritsis   Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-29.  
 

6.21 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
    Motion carried.  

 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h of the 
Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of the property, its location as a 
corner lot and a double-front lot with the backyard along Wilmette Avenue, impose upon 
the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and 
is due to the orientation of the lot. The difficulty prevents the owner from making 
reasonable use of their property with the safe enclosure of their backyard. The proposed 
variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties or 
otherwise injure other properties and its use.  The variations if granted will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood. 
 
The fence secures the backyard from Wilmette Avenue and Hunter Road, both of which 
are busy streets at a busy intersection. Other such fences exist in the area including a fence 
that was granted a variation for a house directly east of the applicant. Hunter Road is a 
fence exception area where 6’ tall solid fences are permitted and already exist.  
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8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 2.0’ fence height 
variation and a fence openness variation to permit a 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard 
adjoining a street (Wilmette Avenue) at 447 Sandy Lane in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Shannon Page, applicant 
   424 Lake Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 120.95 square foot (22.4%) rear yard 

pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the expansion of the 
existing legal non-conforming driveway. The Village Board will hear this case on 
July 11, 2017.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said that this is a unique situation. They bought their home two years 

ago. One of the previous owners built a garage and driveway in the back of the 
property. They made the driveway unusable. There is a huge berm that is a large 
planter. Their lot is a tear drop lot. One enters the garage in the back through the 
alley. They knew when they bought the house that an unusable driveway was a 
drawback and something that they understood was fixable. They have a small child 
and another child on the way. They have not been able to use the driveway in two 
years. To back down or pull into the driveway is hard. It is a narrow chute. There 
is a huge cutaway that makes getting into the garage very difficult. They are asking 
to widen the driveway to the same width as the garage door.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Surman asked if the driveway was initially the garage door width and 

then previous owners added a planter.  
 
  The applicant said that previous owners constructed the driveway in its current 

configuration, which makes no sense. They will shave the current concrete planter 
in half. The grading will stay the same. They noticed the neighbors and one of the 
neighbors is at the meeting. They received comments from neighbors that they 
support the request. It is not safe to pull into the driveway. There are a lot of small 
children up and down the alley. The applicants either park on 5th as there is no 
parking on their portion of Lake or they park on a side pad adjacent to that spot so 
they are trying to force two cars onto the pad. One car hangs into the alley, which 
is not a good situation.  

 
  The request will not impair light or air. It does not impact any neighbors. According 

to their contractor, this is a simple process. The current driveway has cracked and 
broken concrete that will be removed and replaced. They will put foliage in the 
planter.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Robke asked if there are two trees in the planter.  
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  The applicant said there were two trees and Com Ed took down the trees. They plan 
to landscape the planter.  

 
 3.24 Mr. Kolleng asked if this was considered a rear yard for purposes of impervious 

surface.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that it is a rear yard.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider asked if they ever tried to park two cars.  
 
  The applicant said that this cannot be done. When one backs down the berm comes 

up so high that there are no sight lines. She knows of no houses by them that have 
this same garage configuration. There is access to the house from the garage but 
they currently cannot use this.  

 
 3.26 Mr. Boyer asked where the interior garage access was located. 
 
  The applicant said that the access was in the basement. They built the garage off 

the house and put a deck above it.  
 
 3.27 Chairman Surman asked if there was a problem with water getting in there.  
 
  The applicant said they have no water issues. The construction company looked at 

it and said that there is a French drainage system at the bottom. The drainage system 
is good and recommended that it be left in place. There is a drain and sump pump 
inside the garage.  

 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Ms. Ann Lancer 
   915 Sheridan Road 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Ms. Lancer said she lives directly across the alley. She is in full support of the 

request. Their garage is not usable.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said that this is a unique lot design in the backyard. There are a lot of 

impervious surface issues but this situation is not like most other situations 
reviewed by the Board. He missed it when he first drove by and had to go around 
again and was stunned when he saw the driveway and how it was blocked. The 
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hardship is the planter that prohibits them from using the garage. The proposal 
makes sense to him. The standards of review are met and he can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said it looks like this was not original to the house. The house needs a 

garage and the current garage is not usable. The proposal corrects a design issue 
from an addition to the house. There is no other location for the garage. If they 
demolish the garage and put it in another area, more variances would be needed. 
He can support the request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider said that this is a compelling case to approve this variation request.  
 
 5.4 Mr. Robke said if they were to get water it would go into their house.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 120.95 square foot 

(22.4%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
expansion of the existing legal non-conforming driveway at 424 Lake Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Acting Chairman Bob Surman Yes 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy  Not Present 
   Mike Boyer    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Michael Robke   Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider   Yes 
   Christopher Tritsis   Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-30.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the irregular shape 
of the lot and the location of the garage below grade, impose upon the owner a particular 
hardship. The plight of the owner was created by the owner and is due to the unique 
development of the lot and siting of the garage. The hardship is peculiar to the property in 
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question and is not shared by others. The hardship prevents the owner from making 
reasonable use of the property with a functioning and safe two-car garage. The proposed 
variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air. The rear yard is mostly 
impervious surfaces now so the modification will not negatively impact adjoining 
properties with water problems. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 120.95 square foot 
(22.4%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the expansion 
of the existing legal non-conforming driveway at 424 Lake Avenue in accordance with the 
plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Julie Kramer, applicant 
   1300 Sheridan Road 
 
  3.12 Mr. Harry Kramer, applicant 
   1300 Sheridan Road 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 642.25 square foot (24.95%) front yard 

impervious surface coverage variation and a variation to permit parking spaces in 
a required front yard to allow the expansion of the existing legal non-conforming 
driveway. The Village Board will hear this case on July 11, 2017.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said they have lived in the house for seven years. Her husband works 

out of their home a lot and they have five children. The driveway is a problem. 
They want a safer driveway. If there are other cars around they cannot turn cars 
around and it is hazardous. Sheridan Road is a busy street. It is difficult to look 
behind if one is backing out. They also need an area for people to sit while dropping 
things off at their home. People cannot park nearby on the street.  

 
  She thought about different options when she was creating the design. The easiest 

solution was to get two lanes going in and out. Her neighbors either have abundant 
parking behind the house or someplace else or they have two lanes or a circular 
drive. Her solution was to have a wider driveway that would accommodate two cars 
and there would be the flow of traffic coming in and out of the two garages. She 
did not create this problem. The lot is short and narrow. It is only 50’ wide. Traffic 
is an issue and is not an issue in other locations even locations on Sheridan Road. 
She does not have access to side streets like others have. They are not impacting 
light and air.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Surman asked about the new house to the north.  
 
  The applicant said that there is a new house two houses to the north of her house. 

It is a wider lot. The two houses to the north of her house have ample parking and 
two ways in and out.  

 
 3.24 Mr. Schneider asked if they would have to widen the curb cut.  
 
  The applicant said she did not think they would have to widen the curb cut. It is 

almost two lanes wide.  
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 3.25 Mr. Kolleng said he noticed that the grass in the back yard is worn down. Do they 
back out onto Sheridan Road? 

 
  The applicant said she does not back out onto Sheridan Road. She turns around to 

get out. Some people back out and it is a safety hazard to do this.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Schneider asked if they planned to reconstruct the entire driveway if the request 

is approved.  
 
  The applicant said they would reconstruct the entire driveway. She said that snow 

builds up a lot on the driveway so she wants a heated driveway so that is no longer 
a problem.  

 
 3.27 Mr. Schneider asked if she considered a permeable surface driveway.  
 
  She said that she has not spoken with anyone who has said that is possible with a 

heated driveway. They don’t have a lot of runoff. She wants to solve the problem 
of a lot of snow piling up.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Boyer asked Ms. Roberts about the reason for having the curb cut from existing 

construction to the north instead of having a straight shot from the garage to 
Sheridan Road. Was it too close to Michigan Avenue? Too close to the sidewalk? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said she does not know the history of the property.  
 
 3.29 Chairman Surman said he thought that Michigan Avenue probably went straight 

into it and then they built out the berm at some point.  
 
  The applicant said that was done before they moved in.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Surman said he is not as concerned about the impervious surface 

coverage. It is more a second issue about the parking in a front area. The zoning 
ordinance does not allow parking spaces in the required front yard.  

 
 3.31 Mr. Robke said he is also troubled about parking in the required front yard. The 

safety issue has to do with the number of cars parked there. Would she consider not 
widening the driveway until they got onto the property?  

 
 3.32 Chairman Surman said he would prefer seeing a little more impervious in that area 

and make it more of a court.  
 
 3.33 Mr. Robke said he is hearing that the reason for widening the drive is to park cars 

there. There is no street parking in that area. He suggested moving it back towards 
the building so it is not visible by the street. If the back area was larger they could 
accommodate the cars. He does not want to see the parking area from the public 
right of way.  
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 3.34 Chairman Surman said if they pull out of the garage they might not be able to gain 
that much.  

 
 3.35 Mr. Robke said that the issues of safety have to do with cars parked in the front 

yard setback. To allow more cars to park there is not good.  
 
 3.36 Chairman Surman asked if they had considered this option?  
 
  The applicant did not consider that option because she would then have no yard at 

all. The two lanes seems to work for others.  
 
 3.37 Mr. Robke said that the only reason for double width is to park a car and still get 

out.  
 
  The applicant said that happens all the time with other residents. In order to not 

have cars there they would have to go down to Elmwood, over to Michigan and all 
the way up. Most of the time they park on the street. She knows that the Village 
does not want to have people parking on the driveway. The issue is with turning 
around. They park way over in the grass now and cars are still in the way. It does 
not solve the problem to have more space in the turnaround. People park in the 
middle.  

 
 3.38 Mr. Schneider asked about capacity of the new scheme. How many cars will they 

be able to park? 
 
  The applicant said they would be able to park 1 to 2 cars outside the garage.  
 
 3.39 Mr. Boyer clarified that the applicant did not build the house and did not put in the 

driveway. The builder did this for a reason – what is the reason? It would make 
more sense if the driveway was two-car-garage width and to pull out or in in a 
straight line.  

 
 3.40 Chairman Surman said in the planning they probably thought that one might get a 

look at the lake when driving up. 
 
 3.41 Mr. Boyer said that with a front-loaded garage in a typical build the driveway is the 

width of the garage to the street with an apron.  
 
 3.42 Mr. Schneider said that 50’ lots do not have 20’ driveways to the back.  
 
 3.43 Chairman Surman said that his understanding was that if they had a two-car garage 

they can park two cars and the area behind is the driveway. On a 50’ lot they could 
have 18’ driveway. He talked about having an hourglass shape.  

 
 3.44 Mr. Boyer said that would be 1,500 square feet versus 1,605 square feet. There is a 

configuration that probably has more impervious surface than what the applicant is 
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asking for – if it was a straight shot. The garage is front loaded because there is no 
side drive or alley access. They cannot have a side drive due to rear yard 
topography. There are challenges with this narrow lot on the lake.  

 
 3.45 Mr. Robke said that to him the issue is not impervious area, but the front yard 

parking. Making the driveway wide puts cars against the sidewalk.  
 
 3.46 Chairman Surman said he looked at other houses on Sheridan Road. One can have 

a u-shaped house or go into the garage and make the u and the car could be parked 
next to the sidewalk.  

 
 3.47 The applicant reiterated that the situation is dangerous. With a big house, a lot of 

cars come and go.  
 
 3.48 Chairman Surman asked how many cars the family had. 
 
  The applicant said they have three cars and one is always on the street. But her 

husband has clients coming and going. The cleaning lady parks on the street. She 
needs two lanes to get in and out.  

 
  Mr. Kramer said that his wife has spent a lot of time to find the best solution. They 

have five children and four of them now drive. During the summer, their two 
college students are home so they are driving. He is a professor at NU and students 
come over every day. He talked about how hard it was for people coming over to 
find parking. He is sensitive to the risk of hurting someone. They are blessed to be 
in the house but backing up is dangerous. They moved into the house seven years 
ago. They initially thought the situation was dangerous, but they only had one child 
driving. The fifth child is in driver’s ed and will soon be driving. He wants to do 
what is reasonable but is concerned about safety. He supports what his wife is 
proposing. The Board has to do what they have to do.  

 
3.49 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Schneider said that he is sympathetic to the unique situation. He asked Ms. 

Roberts if the 642 square feet was the incremental increase resulting from the 
request.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that is the whole amount over the maximum. They are over with 

the existing. 
 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said that 394 square feet is the net ask and the gross is 642 square feet. 
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 5.3 Mr. Schneider continued and said that he is concerned about water runoff in the 
Village. When that can be minimized he is in favor of that. In tonight’s case, the 
applicant said they would tear out the current driveway and install a heated 
driveway, which makes the entire driveway impervious. He wished that there was 
another solution. He does not know if there is. He does not want to see an increase 
in impervious surface. That is his issue.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Kolleng said he looks at this in two parts. The first is expanding the existing 

area closest to the garage to allow more ease in turning around. He has no issue 
with that portion. Widening the drive by 8’ to allow parking will create more of a 
safety issue. People will pull in and back out. That is problematic for him. In past 
cases that are similar, the Board has usually denied the request. He has a problem 
supporting the front yard parking piece of the request.  

 
 5.5 Chairman Surman asked if Mr. Kolleng pulled into the driveway.  
 
  Mr. Kolleng said he backed in.  
 
 5.6 Chairman Surman said he felt disoriented pulling out.  
 
 5.7 Mr. Robke said there are three issues. He knows that there is a safety concern and 

that they need to park more cars there. This is a unique site with Michigan Avenue 
and no parking. He can support more impervious area, but is concerned about 
widening the drive beyond what is on the public side of the curb cut of the sidewalk. 
He could support the request if there was a buffer of the original driveway with 
current landscaping in the front. Without the impervious area, they cannot get 
parking and the ability to get in and out. There is a hardship given lack of parking 
in the area. It is not unreasonable to say they can park more than two cars for a 
house of this size on the lake. He wants the driveway kept at its original length. 
Cars parked there add to site line concerns and safety issues. The goal is not to have 
cars parked in the front yard.  

 
 5.8 Chairman Surman clarified that Mr. Robke would increase it more than what they 

are showing.  
 
 5.9 Mr. Robke said that the ask with regard to impervious area is not unreasonable 

given the task. His issue is with the variation to permit parking, which is being 
created with the proposed configuration of the driveway so close to the sidewalk.  

 
 5.10 Chairman Surman said that by parking the cars on the side if they widen it, those 

cars have to experience backing up.  
 
 5.11 Mr. Robke said that the goal is not to see the cars. The house is nicely landscaped. 

He wants to keep parking in the landscaped area. 
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 5.12 Chairman Surman said that currently they are requesting over 30’ out from the 
garage. Is Mr. Robke saying he would accept that number or increase that number?  

 
 5.13 Mr. Robke said he would not have an issue with a slight increase to the 30’ number. 

He would shift impervious from the driveway to get the shape right.  
 
 5.14 Mr. Boyer said that where the builder made the driveway and where he sited the 

house seems like a design error.  
 
 5.15 Mr. Robke said it might not be a design error but an evolution where people have 

more cars today than in the past.  
 
 5.16 Mr. Boyer said there is a way to have more of a flag-type layout. Having a single 

lane drive in this location was not the best design. There is no street parking 
anywhere for this family and this is unique.  

 
 5.17 Chairman Surman said if this was a new house, the driveway would go over to the 

south.  
 
 5.18 Mr. Boyer said if the driveway was reconfigured there would be parking in the front 

yard. Either way there will be parking in the front yard and either way there is no 
street parking. The proposal is not the best correction, but there needs to be some 
relief. The ask is not that big. The Board has to weigh private property rights with 
the ordinance. This is a reasonable request.  

 
 5.19 Mr. Kolleng asked if they were going to guarantee backing out by widening this. 

Pulling forward is not an issue.  
 
 5.20 Chairman Surman said if cars are stacked the last car would back out. This is 

pushing the issue further along the driveway.  
 
 5.21 Mr. Kolleng said they don’t back out now – they turn around.  
 
 5.22 Chairman Surman said if there are two cars in the garage and they need to back out, 

even if they added 10 more feet, there would not be enough room to make that turn.  
 
 5.23 Mr. Schneider said that if there are two cars in the garage and two cars in the court 

that still leaves room for the cars in the garage to come out. If there are two cars in 
the widened driveway, that is four cars. Can’t the cars turn into the apron, back up 
and make a three-point turn to come out?  

 
 5.24 Mr. Robke said an area would need to be squared off more. There could be a more 

efficient way to do this without widening the driveway.  
 
 5.25 Mr. Schneider asked the capacity they are designing for.  After discussion, it was 

determined they are designing for six cars. He does not see that issue as such a big 
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deal and is more concerned about the impervious surface. Runoff would increase 
and flooding is an issue in the Village.  

 
 5.26 Chairman Surman said that the property probably slopes to the back.  
 
 5.27 Mr. Schneider asked if the Village would review/monitor plans to ensure they do 

not increase the runoff situation. He could support this if runoff was mitigated. It is 
a unique situation.  

 
 5.28 Chairman Surman also wants to solve the safety issue at the same time. If the court 

was larger there could be more spaces on the court. This is a difficult situation.  
 
 5.29 Mr. Schneider asked if any mitigation to runoff is reviewed.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that it could be done in this case. It does not need to be added to 

the motion.  
 
 5.30 Chairman Surman said impervious surface does not bother him, but extending the 

safety issue and having to back out is a concern. But something has to be done. If 
it was designed new there probably would be a parking court.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Schneider moved to recommend granting a request for a 642.25 square foot 

(24.95%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a variation to permit 
parking spaces in a required front yard to allow the expansion of the existing legal 
non-conforming driveway at 1300 Sheridan Road in accordance with the plans 
submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:  
 
   Acting Chairman Bob Surman No 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy  Not Present 
   Mike Boyer    Yes 
   John Kolleng    No 
   Michael Robke   No 
   Reinhard Schneider   Yes 
   Christopher Tritsis   Not Present 
 
   Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-28.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
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   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. There are no conditions of 
the property that are creating a practical difficulty or a particular hardship. There may be 
an alternative that provides more coverage and maneuvering room closer to the house so 
that widening the driveway and having parking spaces by the sidewalk is not necessary. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the lot, the 
relatively narrow lot width, the location of the driveway on the lot, and the property 
location on Sheridan Road where Michigan Avenue comes in, impose upon the owner a 
practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to 
unique circumstances. The difficulty is peculiar to the lot in question and not generally 
shared by others. The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the 
property with safe and adequate parking and egress from the property. The proposed 
variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties. The 
request will not result in a storm water problem for adjacent properties. The variations, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 642.25 square foot front 
yard impervious surface coverage variation and a variation to permit parking spaces in a 
required front yard to allow the expansion of the legal nonconforming driveway at 1300 
Sheridan Road in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Maria Tak, applicant 
   824 Laramie Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 95.9 square foot (7.15%) front yard 

impervious surface coverage variation and a 127.48 square foot (15.78%) combined 
side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the widening of the 
existing driveway. The Village Board will hear this case at their July 11, 2017 
meeting.  

 
 3.22 The applicant wants to widen their current 8’ driveway and extending it to a 13’ 

width. They have lived in the home for four years. They now have funds to repair 
the cracked and damaged driveway. Due to the narrow width, it is an inconvenience 
and a safety issue. Her mother will be having knee surgery and will move in with 
them. They will need more room to get out of the car to have access to a wheel 
chair or walker. When the weather is bad, one has to step onto soil to get out of the 
car and her mother slipped. She asked the Board to approve driveway width 
expansion even if it was not at the requested 13’.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Boyer asked if the width did not have to be 13’.  
 
  The applicant said they want to take advantage of their space if possible.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Schneider clarified that they want to expand the driveway from the edge of the 

house to the edge of the property line for the whole length of the driveway.  
 
 3.25 Chairman Surman said that the reason for ordinances is so that people do not add 

too much impervious area.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the driveway could go all the way to the lot line and no setback 

is required.  
 
 3.26 Chairman Surman said 13’ is a big ask. More pavement can mean more flooding.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Robke said if there is an issue of loading and unloading, the whole driveway 

does not need to be done. A 5’ section could be widened all the way to the property 
line so one does not go onto wet soil. Or maybe the section could be 10’. 

 
 3.28 Mr. Boyer said if they are only doing a section they might not need a variance.  
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  The applicant asked if they could extend it from the start of the garage to the front 
of the house.  

 
 3.29 Chairman Surman asked how much over they were on impervious.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said they are over by 95 square feet in the front.  
 
  The applicant said the variation request is 127 square feet in the back.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Boyer said there is a dark outline on 1.4. That is part of impervious surface.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that is part of the plan but does not count as coverage. It is in the 

buildable area.  
 
 3.31 Chairman Surman said that the whole property is 128 feet long. The driveway 

would be at least 100 feet long.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Boyer said that the driveway from garage to sidewalk is 101.21 feet.  
 
 3.33 Chairman Surman said that the front yard is 30’ and existing driveway is 8’ and 

they want to go 13’ so it is 150 square feet. They would have to narrow the front 
down and make the request half to make it work right. The original request is 95 
square feet so they would have to take 3’ off width so they would be down to 10’ 
wide in the front section and there would be no variance needed.  

 
 3.34 Mr. Boyer said that the rear area brings in the side yard impervious surface issue, 

which is another 71 square feet.  
 
 3.35 Chairman Surman said that the length is 127 feet. If they took 2’ off the whole thing 

they might not need a variance. They would have an 11.5’ area. There is some 
combination that would work without requiring a variance. They could go from 10’ 
and could continue that and fill up that area along the house and put more area in 
the back.  

 
 3.36 Mr. Robke clarified the above for the applicant. The side yard is a little trickier but 

if they widened the area by the house it could work and a variance would not be 
needed. The side yard is to the south when going from the front of the building to 
the property line.  

 
 3.37 Mr. Boyer said that the Board is revising the plan at the meeting. Is there a way to 

amend the request? 
 
 3.38 Mr. Robke said that an amended request as discussed would not require a variance.  
 
 3.39 Mr. Schneider asked if they would vote on the original request and then the revised 

request would not need any variances.  
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 3.40 Mr. Boyer said there is a potential for alternatives that would not require variances. 
The original request would not be supported.  

 
 3.41 Chairman Surman drew a plan with the front area being 10’ and then they would 

go back a certain distance in the back. The line on the south side would stay straight 
and widen it in the back. That is one option.  

 
 3.42 Mr. Robke said they could move the wider part somewhere else.  
 
 3.43 Chairman Surman said that the applicant would work with staff to stay within the 

code so no variances would be needed.  
 
 3.44 Ms. Roberts said she would meet with the applicant to see if the plans could work 

without any variances. If it can work, the request can be withdrawn from the Village 
Board.  

 
  The applicant agreed to work with staff.  
 

3.45 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional 
communication on this case.   

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said that there is most likely a solution that accommodates the applicant 

and eliminates the need for a variance, he will not support the request but 
encouraged the applicant to move forward with a conforming plan.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Robke agreed with the above.  
 
 5.3 Mr. Kolleng said it looks like they can do front yard impervious surface within the 

code and if they needed a smaller side yard variance the Village Board would 
probably look favorably upon this. He cannot support this as presented.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 95.9 square foot (7.15%) 

front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 127.48 square foot (15.78%) 
combined side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the widening 
of the existing driveway at 824 Laramie Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Acting Chairman Bob Surman No 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy  Not Present 
   Mike Boyer    No 
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   John Kolleng    No 
   Michael Robke   No 
   Reinhard Schneider   No 
   Christopher Tritsis   Not Present 
 

Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-27.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the variation standards 
of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. There are no particular conditions of the property 
that are causing a practical difficulty or particular hardship. A conforming alternative likely 
exists. The owners are able to make reasonable use of the property without the variation. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 95.9 square foot 
(7.15%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 127.48 square foot 
(15.78%) combined side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
widening of the existing driveway at 824 Laramie Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
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